

No. 220148

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MISSOURI, STATE OF ALABAMA,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, STATE OF INDIANA,
STATE OF IOWA, STATE OF LOUISIANA,
STATE OF NEBRASKA, STATE OF NEVADA,
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
STATE OF TEXAS, STATE OF UTAH,
AND STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Defendant.

ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BILL OF COMPLAINT

**BRIEF OF CENTER FOR CONSUMER
FREEDOM AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
Counsel of Record
CAROLINE A. COOK
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

February 2, 2018

277813



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. This Court Has an Unflagging Duty to Exercise Original Jurisdiction over This Dispute.....	4
A. Declining original jurisdiction over a controversy between two or more states violates 28 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	5
B. A discretionary approach to original jurisdiction violates Article III when the controversy is between states.....	7
C. The decisions creating a discretionary approach to original jurisdiction should be reconsidered.....	9
II. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Leave to File Bill of Complaint Should Be Granted Even under This Court’s Discretionary Approach.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Yungkau</i> , 329 U.S. 482 (1947).....	5
<i>Bors v. Preston</i> , 111 U.S. 252 (1884).....	7
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943).....	10
<i>California v. West Virginia</i> , 454 U.S. 1027 (1981).....	9
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. 419 (1793).....	11
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	9
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	9
<i>Georgia v. Pennsylvania R.R. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945).....	11
<i>Haywood v. Drone</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	7
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91, 93 (1972).....	4, 13, 14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	6
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001)	5
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Prot. Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	14
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804, 829 (1986)	10, 13
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901)	11
<i>Nebraska v. Colorado</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1034 (2016)	9, 12
<i>New Mexico v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2319 (2017)	9
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chemicals Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971)	9, 12, 17
<i>Sheldon v. Sill</i> , 49 U.S. 441 (1850)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	6
<i>Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 134 S. Ct. 584 (2013).....	9
<i>Stanfield v. Swenson</i> , 381 F.2d 755 (8th Cir. 1967)	5
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	5
<i>Wisconsin v. Pelican Ins. Co.</i> , 127 U.S. 265 (1888).....	13
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	15, 17-18
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	10

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. I	7
U.S. Const. Art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1251.....	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Marbury, Section 13, and the Original Jurisdiction of the Supreme Court</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 443 (1989).....	8
Noah Webster, <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828)	5
Note, <i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chemicals Corp.: Forum Non Conveniens in the Supreme Court</i> , 67 Nw. U. L. Rev. 59 (1972).....	6
P. Bator, P. Mishkin, D. Shapiro & H. Wechsler, Hart and Wechsler's <i>The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (2d ed. 1973)	9-10
2 Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (6th ed. 1785)	5
<i>The Original Jurisdiction of the United States Supreme Court</i> , 11 Stan. L. Rev. 665 (1959).....	11
Vincent L. McKusick, <i>Discretionary Gatekeeping: The Supreme Court's Management of Its Original Jurisdiction Docket Since 1961</i> , 45 Me. L. Rev. 185 (1993)	11
